

## State of Indiana Department of Natural Resources



# **DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE**

The Department of Natural Resources serves the DNR 30-Day Public Notice in order to satisfy the requirements of the "Procedures Concerning Certain Licenses Act", IC 14-11-4, and its associated administrative rule, 312 IAC 2-3.

The DNR 30-Day Public Notice is published weekly to serve notice of the latest permit applications received at the DNR, Division of Water. This Notice can be viewed on the web at http://www.in.gov/dnr/water/ and can be provided by email upon written request. To receive the DNR 30-Day Public Notice as a weekly email attachment, email your full name and a valid email address to DNRPublicNoticeRecipient@dnr.IN.gov.

The permit applications and supporting documentation is available for public viewing on-line at https://dowunity.dnr.in.gov/#. For questions concerning a permit application, contact the Division of Water, Technical Services Section, at (317) 232-4160 or toll free at 1-877-928-3755 and select 1 during the recorded menu narrative.

#### Petition for Public Hearing

A pre-action public hearing on an application may be requested by filing a written petition. For a petition to be considered valid it must:

1. contain the typed or legibly printed name and complete mailing address of each petitioner;

2. be signed by a minimum of 25 individuals who are at least 18 years old and either reside in the county where the project will take place or own real property within 1 mile of the project site;

3. affirm that each signatory to the petition satisfies the requirements of item 2; and

4. identify the application for which the public hearing is being requested either by the application # or the applicant's name and the project description.

A petition which does not meet these requirements will be considered invalid and the hearing request will not be granted. To request a pre-action public hearing, send the petition by email to water\_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to:

IDNR, Division of Water Technical Services Section 402 West Washington Street, Room W264 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2641

Notification of Department Action

A person may request that the Department notify them when a Department Action is issued. To be notified of a Department Action, send a request that includes the permit application number or the applicant name, project description and county to email address water\_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to the address above.

Permit Application Numbers with a prefix of:

FW are being reviewed under the Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1 and the Flood Plain Management Rule, 312 IAC 10 PL are being reviewed under the Lake Preservation Act, IC 14-26-2 and the Public Freshwater Lake Rule, 312 IAC 11 DR are being reviewed under the Lowering of the Ten Acre Lake Act, IC 14-26-5

NW are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1

LM are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1 related to Lake Michigan

SG are being reviewed under the Sand and Gravel Permits Act, IC 14-29-3

AC are being reviewed under the Construction of Channels Act, IC14-29-4



# State of Indiana **Department of Natural Resources**



# **DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE**

Date: 5/8/2024

Application #: FW-32573-0 Received Date: 1/22/2024 Waterbody: Ohio River County: Vanderburgh Applicant: Shawn Pepper, 6201 Old Henderson Road, . , Evansville, IN, 47712

Project Description: A 100' long by 65' wide area has been filled for the construction of a patio onto the existing building. The fill varies in depth from 2-3.5'. A 100' long by 65' wide patio will be constructed on top of the fill. Additionally, a wrap around patio/walkway will be constructed along the east and north sides of the existing building. All patios and walkways will have a 4' talk handrailing.

Project Location: 6201 Old Henderson Road at Evansville

Application #: FW-32638-0 Waterbody: Haueisen Ditch Applicant: Indianapolis Department of Public Works, Dustin Thurston, 200 East Washington Street, Suite 1401, ... Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Received Date: 3/5/2024 County: Marion

Received Date: 3/18/2024

Project Description: Drainage improvements will be made along Bluff Road. The proposed improvements include roadside ditch grading, culvert replacements, enclosed storm sewer replacements, inlet installations, and riprap replacement. Overall, there will be 0.0386 acres of permanent impacts within the floodway due to the milling and resurfacing of the pavement approaching the existing bridge. Approximately 0.0175 acres of trees will be cleared. Project Location: On Bluff Road between the intersections of Thompson Road and Wicker Road near Indianapolis

### Application #: FW-32658-0

Waterbody: Harper Ditch County: Vanderburgh Applicant: City of Evansville Board of Public Works, Mike D Labitzke, 1 North West Martin L King Jr Boulevard., . . Evansville, IN, 47708

Project Description: This project consists of:

- The installation of a new 28' long by 11' high 3-sided box culvert with a wildlife crossing.
- The removal of 5 culverts.
- The Watermain pipeline will be removed and relocated to go around the bridge.
- The sanitary force main will be relocated.
- An additional 60' corrugated metal pipe will be added.
- 2 bore pits will be created to connect the storm casing pipe under Norfolk Southern Railroad.
- A driveway on the East side of the project will be relocated South.
- A cutoff wall will be added to the East side of the project.
- The bank will be extended.
- 47 tons of riprap will be added to the project.
- Approximately 0.74 acres of trees will be removed.

Project Location: 1251 Stockwell Road near Evansville

### Application #: FW-32661-0

Received Date: 3/19/2024 Waterbody: Wabash River County: Fountain Applicant: David Johnston, 1664 East Kramer Road, Attica, IN, 47918

Project Description: A non-residential cold storage pole barn will be constructed. The structure will be approximately 28' long by 14' wide. Project Location: 3166 East Reservation Rd near Attica

Application #: FW-32666-0 Received Date: 3/22/2024 Waterbody: Junk Ditch County: Allen Applicant: BALKAN XPEDITED INC, ALDIN MUSTEDANAGIC, 13951 STONE TABLE BOULEVARD, , , Fort Wayne, IN

Project Description: Changes to the property will be made to accommodate parking for semi trailers. The existing approximately 160' by 90' parking lot will be topped with stone. Additionally, the existing entrance to the parking lot will be extended by 15' to the north and 15' to the south. Two storage buildings at the site will also be demolished. The concrete foundations, measuring a total of approximately 125' long by 22' wide, will be left in place. Project Location: 1628 Catalpa Street at Fort Wavne

Application #: FW-32667-0 Received Date: 3/22/2024 Waterbody: Unknown County: Lake Applicant: Town of Schererville, Andrew Hansen, 10 East Joliet Street, , , Schererville, IN, 46375

Project Description: Roadway widening and improvements will be done at the intersection of Kennedy Avenue and Oak Street. of Kennedy Avenue. An area of approximately 1855 sq ft of floodway will be filled varying depth. The current roadway will also be raised or lowered at various points throughout the site. Additionally, an approximately 240' long by 240' wide by 4' deep storm water detention basin will be constructed to improve the ditch's floodplain storage. Runoff will be directed to the basin through reinforced concrete storm sewers constructions within the development inside and outside of the floodway.

Project Location: The intersection of Kennedy Avenue and Oak Street at Schererville

Application #: FW-32671-0 Received Date: 3/22/2024 Waterbody: Christiana Creek County: Elkhart Applicant: Charity Johnson, 240 West Simonton Street, ., Elkhart, IN, 46514

Project Description: An approximately 47' section of streambank will be stabilized with riprap to protect the bank from further erosion. The seawall will be keyed into the streambed at its base and will conform to the existing bank at the project limits. It will have a maximum height of 3.5' and a maximum streamward projection of 4' beyond the existing bank.

Project Location: 240 W Simonton St at Elkhart

### Application #: FW-32672-0

Received Date: 3/22/2024 Waterbody: Durkees Run County: Tippecanoe Applicant: Norfolk Southern Railway, Nicholas Bayer, 650 West Peachtree Northwest, Atlanta, GA, 30308

Project Description: An existing 85' long by 12' wide by 8.3' tall concrete and stone arch culvert will be partially repaired and lined to extend the life of the structure. The proposed lining will be a 85' long by 12' wide by 8.8' tall concrete and steel arch culvert set in existing stone headwalls. It will be located in the upstream half of the culvert and have a waterway opening that is larger than the existing concrete liner in the downstream portion of the culver. The inlet end of the culvert is open-bottom with the natural ground. The upstream and downstream invert will not be changed from existing conditions. The culvert and headwalls will be skewed 0 degrees to align with streamflow. The area near the inlet will be stabilized with a layer of riprap that is 24" thick. No channel shaping will occur, and the railroad track elevation will not be changed.

Project Location: At the crossing of Norfolk Southern Railroad over Durkees Run

Nearest Address: 1701 Mill Pond Lane Project is about 800 ft southwest of this address.

Lat: 40 degrees , 24' 01.51" Long: 86 degrees , 54' 23.80" at Lafayette

Application #: FW-32678-0 Received Date: 3/27/2024 Waterbody: Mann Ditch County: Clinton Applicant: Wildcat Resources LLC, Steve Kuns, 2055 West 150 South, Flora, IN, 46929

Project Description: An existing pond will be expanded by a total of 1635 square feet, the area within the floodway will increase from approximately 736 to 1053 square feet. The top berm of the pond will be graded at 859', the bottom elevation is graded at 848'. The project will also include an emergency spillway graded at 858.3'. The spillway, 24" pipe, and outlet will be within the floodway. Around the outlet structure 18" of riprap will be placed to existing grade at the outlet.

Project Location: 1313 N County Road 250 E, 0.25 mi northwest of S Maish Rd over Mann Ditch at Frankfort

#### Application #: FW-32682-0

Received Date: 4/1/2024 Waterbody: Ohio River County: Spencer Applicant: City of Rockport, Cathy Kirkpatrick, 426 Main Street, , , Rockport, IN, 47635

Project Description: The existing lke's Lift Station will be upgraded from 60 gallons per minute to approximately 90 to 100 gallons per minute. The new construction will also redirect the water flow to an existing manhole located at the intersection of Seminary Street and North 4th Street through a new 4" force main.

Improvements to the existing lift station include new barrel sections, flat top, and hatch with a safety grate for the wet well, new internal piping and valves, two new submersible pumps, The removal and replacement of stairs and an elevated platform measuring approximately 17.5' long by 14.83' wide, and a new control panel.

Other site improvements include a new 18.6' long by 15.83' wide gravel access dive which will be composed of 6" of compacted #53 stone and will be placed at the existing grade. The bypass connection will be removed and replaced with an approximately 325 LG of 4" force main which will be installed via open cut excavation from the lift station. Temporary impacts total approximately 0.4 acres for a staging area, and concrete washout. No tree clearing has been proposed. Project Location: At the existing Ike's Lift Station on the west bank of the Ohio River adjacent to the intersection of Center Street and South 1st Street near Rockport

### Application #: FW-32686-0

Waterbody: East Fork Sugar Creek 47933

Received Date: 4/1/2024 County: Montgomery Applicant: Montgomery County Highway Department, Jake Lough, 818 North Whitlock Avenue, , , Crawfordsville, IN,

Project Description: The existing bridge carrying County Road 700 East over Sugar Creek will be repaired (Structure No. 54-00025). Permanent impacts total approximately 0.07 acres due to installing Class 1 riprap which will be used as scour protection. Temporary impacts include a causeway, a 30" temporary pipe, a cofferdam constructed of sandbags, and dewatering equipment. No tree clearing has been proposed.

Project Location: The bridge carrying County Road 700 East over Sugar Creek at Darlington

#### Application #: FW-32688-0

Received Date: 4/2/2024 County: Montaomerv

Waterbody: Big Raccoon Creek Applicant: Montgomery County Highway Department, Jake Lough, 818 North Whitlock Avenue, , , Crawfordsville, IN, 47933

Project Description: The existing bridge carrying County Road 1200 South over Big Raccoon Creek will be repaired (Structure No. 54-00197). Permanent impacts total approximately 0.04 acres for riprap placed around the piers as scour protection. Temporary impacts include a causeway, a 30" temporary pipe, a cofferdam, and dewatering equipment. No tree clearing has been proposed.

Project Location: The bridge carrying County Road 1200 South over Big Raccoon Creek at Roachdale

Application #: FW-32690-0 Received Date: 4/3/2024 Waterbody: Ohio River County: Posey Applicant: Marathon Petroleum Company, Adam Rhoden, 100 12th Street, Cherokee City, KY, 41129

Project Description: Bank stabilization and mooring installation will occur along the west bank of the Ohio River. 11 permanent concrete anchors will be installed along the top of the bank, only 7 of them will be inside of the floodway. Approximately 126 cubic yards of riprap will be used to be placed around all the anchors.

An access to the construction site will be used outside of the floodway from the north edge of the property, utilizing the existing two track field roads running along the top of the bank of the river. A portion of this roadway will be repaired through scraping of topsoil and replacement with compacted road-based material to match the existing contours. No tree removal has been proposed.

Project Location: Approximately 600 feet east of Interstate 69. Between river mile markers 834.2 and 834.8 near Mount Vernon

Application #: FW-32701-0 Received Date: 4/10/2024 Waterbody: Locust Creek County: Vanderburgh Applicant: Michael Kaercher, 11 Salvatierra Trace, Hot Springs Village, AR, 71909

Project Description: Three additional 100' long by 20' wide steel frame single-story storage unit buildings will be installed. Each structure will have an approximately 25' concrete drive between them. Project Location: 2120 West Mill Road near Evansville

Application #: FW-32706-0 Received Date: 4/10/2024 Waterbody: West Fork Indian Creek County: Switzerland Applicant: Switzerland County, , 212 West Main Street, Vevay, IN, 47043

Project Description: Approximately 126' of bank stabilization will occur in Indian Creek along Kelly Road. The project consists of concrete block toe protection and the existing grouted riprap will be removed and replaced. Tree clearing has been proposed.

Project Location: 3575 Kelly Road near Vevay

## Application #: FW-32727-0

Waterbody: Little Pigeon Creek

Applicant: Warrick County Board of Commissioners, Robert Howard, 107 West Locust Street, Suite 208, Boonville, IN, 47601

Project Description: This project involves the replacement of Warrick County Bridge 200 (INDOT Des. No. 1902795). The proposed project will replace the existing 80' long by 26.2' wide by 10' tall single span steel flatcar bridge (NBI# 87-00200 A) with a 106.25' long by 30.5' wide by 10' tall triple span reinforced concrete slab bridge. Total cumulative permanent impacts to the Little Pigeon Creek floodway include 1.01 acres for the placement of 38.3 cubic yards of concrete pier, the placement of 142.5 cubic vards of revetment riprap for scour protection, the placement of 1,167 cubic vards of pavement and soil, and the excavation of 3.303 cubic vards of pavement and soil. Channel clearing beneath the bridge along each bank of will create a two-foot wide (minimum) shelf to provide a natural crossing for wildlife Total cumulative temporary impacts for the Little Pigeon Creek floodway include 0.02 acres for the placement of 133.4 cubic yards of sandbags for installation of two sandbag cofferdams to support two dewatering pumps. Temporary impacts are anticipated to be in place for 90 days. Temporary impacts above the creek bed shall be restored to existing contours, disturbed areas not stabilized with revetment riprap shall be stabilized with INDOT seed mix Floodplain and mulch. Impacts to the Little Pigeon Creek creek bed will be graded to contours that promote natural flow and stabilized with the native silt and gravel substrate. It is anticipated that the project will require 0.067 acres of forested wetland impacts and 0.27 acres of non-wetland forested impacts within the floodway. Warrick County will offset these impacts by purchasing 0.268 acres of forested wetland credits (4:1 ratio) from the Coles Creek Mitigation Bank in Warrick County, IN, and by purchasing 0.27 ac of non-wetland forest credits (1:1 ratio) through the Indiana In-Lieu Fee Program from the Ohio-Wabash Lowlands service area.

Project Location: At the Wallace Fork Road stream crossing near Tennyson